## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>2022-27</u>

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER OR INTERIM CITY MANAGER AS THE EMPLOYEE TO CALCULATE THE NO-NEW REVENUE TAX RATE AND THE VOTER APPROVAL TAX RATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEXAS TAX CODE

**WHEREAS,** the State legislature amended the Texas Tax Code in 2019 as part of its Property Tax reform;

**WHEREAS**, Texas Tax Code Sections 26.04 (c) and 26.17 (e) effective 2021 now require an officer or an employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue tax rate and the voter-approval tax rate for the taxing unit after the assessor submits the certified appraised roll; and

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, THAT:

The City Manager or Interim City Manager is hereby designated as a qualified professional to calculate the no-new revenue tax rate and the voter-approval tax rate for the City of Breckenridge in accordance with section 26 of the Texas Tax Code.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2nd DAY OF AUGUST 2022.

**Bob Sims, Mayor** 

ATTEST:

Jessica Sutter, City Secretary

**SEAL**